TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM738436

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.		06/15/2022	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NORTEK, INC.
Street Address:	500 EXCHANGE STREET
City:	PROVIDENCE
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02903
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	BROAN-NUTONE LLC
Street Address:	926 WEST STATE STREET
City:	HARTFORD
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53027
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	NORTEK AIR SOLUTIONS, LLC (FKA CES GROUP, LLC AND SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO HUNTAIR, INC.)
Street Address:	8000 PHOENIX PARKWAY
City:	O'FALLON
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63368
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	CLPK, LLC
Street Address:	8000 PHOENIX PARKWAY
City:	O'FALLON
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63368
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	ERGOTRON, INC.
Street Address:	1181 TRAPP ROAD
	TRADEMARK

City:	EAGAN
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55121
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85822882	IQ BLOWER SYSTEM
Registration Number:	2007516	BEST
Registration Number:	3462311	CUSTOMIZATION IS OUR STANDARD
Serial Number:	85840112	EZMOUNT
Serial Number:	85576151	JUSTSTAND
Serial Number:	85576167	JUSTSTAND.ORG
Serial Number:	85772856	LEARNFIT
Registration Number:	4192852	FANWALL
Registration Number:	4188963	FANWALL TECHNOLOGY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124552592

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: COURTNEY WELSHIMER, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	064270/0062
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	COURTNEY WELSHIMER
SIGNATURE:	/CW/
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2022

Total Attachments: 9

source=Trademark #3 - 4993-704#page1.tif source=Trademark #3 - 4993-704#page2.tif source=Trademark #3 - 4993-704#page3.tif source=Trademark #3 - 4993-704#page4.tif source=Trademark #3 - 4993-704#page5.tif source=Trademark #3 - 4993-704#page7.tif source=Trademark #3 - 4993-704#page8.tif source=Trademark #3 - 4993-704#page9.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT ("Termination and Release") dated as of June 15, 2022, from BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Collateral Agent") to NORTEK, INC., a Delaware corporation, BROAN-NUTONE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, NORTEK AIR SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a CES GROUP, LLC and successor by merger to HUNTAIR, INC., a Delaware corporation), CLPK, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and ERGOTRON, INC., a Minnesota corporation (the "Grantors").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement dated April 26, 2011, made by the Grantors and such other Persons to the Collateral Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), Grantors granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") to the Collateral Agent in certain collateral, including Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated April 26, 2011 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including by the IP Security Agreement Supplement, the "IP Security Agreement"), and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement dated March 14, 2013 (the "IP Security Agreement Supplement"), Grantors, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed their intent to grant to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, the Security Interest specifically in certain Collateral (as that term is defined in the IP Security Agreement Supplement, including the Patents set forth on Schedule A and the Trademarks set forth on Schedule B hereto);

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement Supplement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 28, 2013 at Reel 4993 and Frame 0704; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the IP Security Agreement or the IP Security Agreement Supplement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without recourse, representation or warranty, its Security Interest in the Collateral,

and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination and Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By Hand Handrey
Name: STEV DE HANDREY
Title: SR. VICE PRESIDENT

Page 3 of 9

Schedule A

Patents

Subsidiary	Description	Patent/Serial Number	Country
Broan-NuTone LLC	CUSTOM RANGE HOOD SYSTEM & METHOD	13/663,337	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	DOWNDRAFT SYSTEM	61/642,060	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	FLUID CLEANING SYSTEM & METHD	13/251,958	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	GRILLE DESIGN	28/405,892	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	GRILLE DESIGN	29/406,215	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	GRILLE DESIGN	D665,225	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	IAQ SYSTEMS & METHODS	13/357,440	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	ILLUMINATION GRILLE & ASSEMBLY METHOD	13/597,167	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	KNOCK-OUT PANEL	29/412,646	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	LIGHTING & VENTILATING SYSTEM & METHD	13/745,200	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	NEXT GENERATION DOWNDRAFT HOOD DESIGN	29/419,781	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	NEXT GENERATION DOWNDRAFT HOOD DESIGN	29/419,783	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	NEXT GENERATION DOWNDRAFT HOOD DESIGN	29/419,784	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	NEXT GENERATION DOWNDRAFT HOOD DESIGN	29/419,786	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	NEXT GENERATION DOWNDRAFT HOOD DESIGN	29/419,787	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	NEXT GENERATION DOWNDRAFT HOOD DESIGN	29/419,789	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	NEXT GENERATION DOWNDRAFT HOOD DESIGN	29/419,790	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	RANGE HOOD	D439,650	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	RANGE HOOD	D527,088	USA

Page 4 of 9

Subsidiary	Description	Patent/Serial Number	Country
Broan-NuTone LLC	RANGE HOOD	D526,711	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	VALVE SYSTEM & METHOD	13/407,657	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	VENTILATION SYSTEM & METHOD	13/524,047	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	VENTILATION SYSTEM & METHOD	13.597,123	USA
CLPK, LLC	LIGHT AND FILTER SUPPORT STRUCTURE	5681143	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	BIOFOCAL DISPLAY POSITIONING APPARATUS AND METHOD	13/371,699	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	CABLE MANAGEMENT FOR CARTS	61/678302	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	CHARGING MODULE SYSTEM AND METHOD	61/677885	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	COMPUTING CART WITH SLIDING WORK SURFACE	13/754424	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	COUNTERBALANCE SYSTEM AND METHOD	61/618,133	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	DISPLAY MOUNTING INTERFACE SYSTEM AND METHOD	13/475,372	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	FURNITURE ASSEMBLY SYSTEM AND METHOD	13/600,376	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	MOUNT BASE WITH LOCK	61/727,463	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	MULTI-AXIS PIVOT SYSTEM AND METHOD	61/623,661	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	MULTI-AXIS PIVOT SYSTEM AND METHOD	61/701,122	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	PACKAGING SYSTEM AND METHOD	61/605,490	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	RECLINING STAND SYSTEM AND METHOD	13/422,387	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	STAND SYSTEM AND METHOD	13/568,788	USA

Subsidiary	Description	Patent/Serial Number	Country
Ergotron, Inc.	SUPPORT STAND FOR FLAT- PANEL DISPLAY MONITOR	95/002,218	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	TABLET AND MONITOR SUPPORT SYSTEM	13/650,616	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	TABLET CASE SYSTEM AND METHOD	61/739,552	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	TABLET MOUNTING ARM SYSTEMS AND METHODS	13/650,702	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	TABLET MOUNTING ARM SYSTEMS AND METHODS	13/650,631	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	TABLET MOUNTING SYSTEMS, STANDS AND METHODS	13/651,066	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	TABLET STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION DEVICE	13/650,736	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	TABLET STORAGE DEVICE	13/650,572	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	TILT MECHANISM FOR A DISPLAY	13/754,428	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	TILT MECHANISM FOR A MONITOR	61/677,209	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	WALL MOUNTING SYSTEM AND METHOD	61/727,460	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	WORK SURFACE OPENING MECHANISM	61/705,797	USA
Huntair, Inc.	BACKDRAFT DAMPER	13/672300	USA
Huntair, Inc.	EXPANSION OF CLAIMS FOR ACTIVE NOISE CANCELLATION OF FANWALL INLET	13/626423	USA
Huntair, Inc.	FAN ARRAY FAN SECTION IN AIR-HANDLING SYSTEMS	13/080168	USA
Huntair, Inc.	FAN ARRAY FAN SECTION IN A1R-HANDLING SYSTEMS	13/546108	USA
Huntair, Inc.	FAN ARRAY FAN SECTION IN AIR-HANDLING SYSTEMS	13/546061	USA
Huntair, Inc.	FAN ARRAY FAN SECTION IN AIR-HANDLING SYSTEMS	13/663127	USA

Page 6 of 9

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007768 FRAME: 0822

Subsidiary	Description	Patent/Serial Number	Country
Huntair, Inc.	FAN ARRAY FAN SECTION IN AIR-HANDLING SYSTEMS	13/293301	USA
Huntair, Inc.	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ACTIVE SOUND ATTENUATION	13/044695	USA
Huntair, Inc.	MODULAR FAN HOUSING WITH MULTIPLE MODULAR UNITS	13/546138	USA
Huntair, Inc.	SOUND-ABSORPTIVE PANELING FOR AN AIR HANDLING SYSTEM	13/297690	USA
Huntair, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DELIVERING AIR THROUGH A BOOM ASSEMBLY	61/663712	USA
Huntair, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DELIVERING AIR THROUGH A BOOM ASSEMBLY	13/682339	USA
Huntair, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UTILIZING CONDENSATE IN AN AIR HANDLING SYSTEM	61/713114	USA

REEL: 007768 FRAME: 0823

Schedule B

Trademarks

Subsidiary	Trademark	Application/ Registration No.	Country
Broan-NuTone LLC	IQ BLOWER SYSTEM WITH DESIGN	85/822882	USA
Broan-NuTone LLC	BEST	2,007,516	USA
CES Group, LLC	CUSTOMIZATION IS OUR STANDARD	3462311	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	EZMOUNT	85/840,112	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	JUSTSTAND	85/576,151	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	JUSTSTAND.ORG	85/576,167	USA
Ergotron, Inc.	LEARNFIT	85/772,856	USA
Huntair, Inc.	FANWALL	4192852	USA
Huntair, Inc.	FANWALL TECHNOLOGY	4188963	USA

Page 8 of 9

Schedule C

Copyrights

None.

Page 9 of 9